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Jovember 10, 1933. 

ll:r. E. W. Sikes, Treasurer, 
Wright County, 
Hartville , ~issour i. 

Dear Sir; 

We are acknowledging receipt of your letter in which 
you inquire as follows: 

"I haY.e been advised t hat under the l ast session 
of t he Legislature that t here was a law passed 
that I will be held responsible if I protest any 
warrants beyond the anticipated revenue for t he 
year of 1934. Will t hat apply to this year or 
the year 1933! 

I also want your opinion as to whether or not I 
will be held responsible for protesting warrants 
to pay eal.ar1e~ and other county expenses that 
occurred in 1933 in the year 1934 as this county 
has been a custom to doing. • 

Laws o! Mi ssouri 1933, page 346, Section 8, among other 
t hings, provides as follows: 

-· • •The county trea~rer shall not pay nor enter 
protest on any wanant for the current year until 
such budget est1•ate shall ha'te been ao filed. 
(Thia shall not apply to wanante lawtully issued 
for accounts dur for prior yeara, lawfully payable 
out of fundS for prior year• on hand). If any 
county treasurer shall p ay or enter for protest any 
warrant before the budlet estimate t~~ hall haTe been 
filed, as by t h ia act pr oTided, he shall be l iable 
on his official bond tor suCh act . Immediately upon 
receipt of the estimated budget t he state auditor 
shall send to the county clerk his receip t therefor 
by registered mail. 

Any order of the county court of any county aut hori­
zing and/or di recting the issuance of any warrant 
contrary to any p roYision of t his act shall be Yoid 
and of no binding force or effect; and any county 
clerk , county treasurer, or other officer, partici­
pating in the tseuanee or payment of any such war-
rant shall be liable therefor upon b1a official bond. • 



b. •· w. Slkea, -3- IoYember 10, 113!. 

ftie law 1a known as the county ba.c!ge-t law. Under t hia 
law it 1a the duty of the county courts, at the regulu February 
Term of s aid courts 1ft eyezy year, to prepare and en ter of reoo~d 
and to file with the county treaaurer and the state auditor a 
iu4get of eat1mate4 expeneea and receipts for the year beg1an1ng 
.l&ll\lary 1, and ending De1:embe r 31. This la.w went into effeot 011 
JUl.J 24, 1933. As t he county court, under the 1 aw, ia not re­
Cf11:red t o make and file ita budget untU the reb!'Uary Term of 
the court, n do not see ho• aa14 law oould affect the current 
year of 193!. Io budget wae mad.e or required for the year 1933. 

Under the provisions of the aboYe section, the county 
tre surer shall not pay, nor enter protest for tbe current year 
until sucn blJ:dget estillate shall ha't'e been filed, and if he doee 
pay or enter -protes t for any warr nt before t l'te budget est1mate 
baa been filed, he shall be liable on his official bond. We 
understand the ter. current year, as used in this section, to 
apnly to the current year after t he budget has been nut into 
eff ect. Seetioft 12171, R. s. o. 1929, nrovides as follows: 

•no co~~ty treasur er in t his state shell pay any 
warrant dTaWll on h 1m unleea eueh wana.nt be nresent­
ec! for payment by the person in whose fayor ·it ie 
drawn, or by hie assignee, executor or ad•inietrator; 
and when presented for payment, if t here be no mon~r 
in the treasury for that l)urpose, the tre~su-re:r shall 
eo cer tify on the back of the wa~rant, and s hall date 
and subscribe the same. • 

We do not find anything in the Lawa of 1933, that repeal• 
the above section. After the budget h~~ been filed with the 
treasurer, we bel ieve t!lat t he treaeurer stlll may orotest 
warrants when there are no f unds on hand to ceet eueh Ya.rranta. 
Under t he Laws of 1933 aho...e, howeyer, the treasu rer is prohibi­
ted from paying or protesting a~y warrant prior to the time 
t hat the budget baa been filed with hia. ~he etatute does not 
prohibit protesting warrants after the budget has been filed. 

lhile this statute went into effect on July 34, 1933, the 
atatute make s no pr ovis ion for any budget for the latter half 
of 1933, BaYing gone into effeot after the Febru ry Term of the 
eounty court of 1933, we bel ieve t hat the pzoyisione regarding 
protests do not a ppl y to warrant• preaented for naycent during 
the year 1933. In 1934 , howenr, i f the tr~e.surer paye or pro­
tests a warrant before tne budget· is filed wit h him, tb.en he 
becomes per£onally liable. B'oweyer, after t he budget has been 
filed with h im be may protest warrants under Section 13171 without 
beoom ing personally 11 able • 

I t 1a t herefore the opinion of t his De~artment that under 
the county budget law the county treasurer woul d be personelly 
liable for the pa~ent or protesting of any warrant i n 1934, be­
fore such tice as the budget is filed with him. After the budget 
ls filed he aay proteet a warrant under Seetion 13171 in the 
year 1934, without pe~aonal liabUit7. 81noe, under the budget 



ft. :&. W. Sikes, -3- llovember 10, 1933. 

law, i t is not contemplated t hat a budget shall be made for 1933, 
and no 'budget will be made and fUed until the FebJUary Term, 
1934, the treasurer would not be personally liable for p rotest­
ing warrants during the current year of 1933. 

Very truly yours, 

Aeeietant Attorney General . 

~PROVED : 

Attorney General . 
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